THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE )

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. GRS
Approved  October 2, 196l
WHEREAS, Judge Jeremiah C, O'Connel] late a Rhode Island

Supreme Court Associate Justice, whose death occurred on
September 19, 1964, terminating a most distinguished career,
and

WHEREAS, Judge O'Connell, who at the inception of his
public life, served as a member of the Common Council of the
City of Providence and went on to great achievewents in
innumerable religious, civic, fraternal and Jjudicial capacities,
so thet his name was constantly associated with proud and pro-
gressive projects.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,That in tribute to the
memory of this distinguished Jurist, the City.Council hereby
adopts this Resolution in which it manifests its grief in the
passing of a model citizen of that community which was enriched

by his acts and deeds.

IN CITY COUNCIL e 5 ke
READ AND PASSED

BY A UNANIMOUS RISING VOTE A P P R O V E D
0CT1 1964 OCT 2 196}4

/ .4.4....7.’./ /Z(K o
MAYOR




THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE e

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND AND PROVIDENCE PLANTATIONS

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL

No. 620
Approved  October 2, 196l

WHEREAS, Representative Joseph V. Ortoleva, Deputy Majority
Leader of the House of Representatives of the Rhode Island General
Assembly, did, by the will of Almighty God expire following a most
fruitful and distinguished legal and public service career, and

WHEREAS, Representative Ortoleva whose civic standards and
social conduct will long be remembered by the many fine examples
Lo that he set during his abbreviated life span,

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that in mourning the loss of
this young gentleman whose sacrifices and assistance he willingly
gave so that his constituents, in particular, and his community, in
general sense, is a better place to work and to live, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriately engrossed copy
of this tribute be forwarded to his bereaved wife, Mrs. Anna (Shaw)

Ortoleva, and his brothers, Robert S. and C. Richard Ortoleva.

IN CITY COUNCIL
READ AND PASSED
b~ BY A UNANIMOUS RISING VOTE

I e it - g e

APPROVED
0CT1 194

, NNT 2

Z . A’C‘r‘m@SREBEﬁ%ﬂ. Z‘@//%n )
ERK _




630

EDMUND M. MAURO
Chairman

o PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
Vice Chairman
CHARLES M. SMITH
Secretary 410 HOWARD BUILDING + PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903
ALBERT HARKNESS
JOSEPH E. ADELSON

TELEPHONE 831-6550
JAMES F. REYNOLDS

Executive Director

September 24, 1964

Vincent Vespia
City Clerk

City Hall
Providence, R. I.

Re: Iouttit Charitable Foundation

.

ransmitted herewith is a report to the City Council in
reference to the sale of land within the Central-Classical
Project to the above-referenced firm.

The Agency desires to have said report placed on the
Docket for the City Council Meeting of October 1, 196k.

Thank you for your cooperetion.

Sincerely yours,

ames F. Reynolds
Executive Director

JFR:mb
rhy



AT

Y EDMUND M. MAURO
Chairman
TIMOTHY A. PURCELL PROVIDENCE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
— Vice Chairman
CHARLES M. SMITH
Secretary 410 HOWARD BUILDING + PROVIDENCE, RHODE ISLAND 02903
ALBERT HARKNESS '
JOSEPH E. ADELSON TELEPHONE 831-6550

JAMES F. REYNOLDS

Executive Director

September 24, 196k

Report to the City Council

The Honorable City Council
City of Providence

City Hall

Providence, R. I.

Gentlemen:

The Providence Redevelopment Agency in accordance with the
provisions of Paragraph 11 of Chapter 1419 of the Ordinances of
the City of Providence, Approved August 11, 1961, and Title U5,
Chapter 32, Section 5 of the General laws of Rhode Island, 1956,
hereby reports concerning the proposed sale of real property
within the Central-Classical Project No. R. I. R-2.

The Agency proposes to sell to the Iouttit Chariteble Founda-
tion, a parcel of land, comprising a total of 3,009 square feet,
for a total sales price of $6,018. Said parcel of land abuts the
adjoining property presently owned by the prospective purchaser
and is to be used as an access driveway.

f‘Respectfully submitted,

James F. Reynolds
Executive Director

JFR:mb

rhy

IN CITY COUNCIL
OcT1 1954

i

WHEREUPON 1T IS ORDERED THAT:
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

23L4’74;¢44vcazf23217§fé;%



“gn
ED.

LW

ma P UOUORASLE THT CITV CCUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PRCVIDEICE:

ESOLVED, That the followine detailed estimates of the emount of morey
vMich will be renuired for the suprort of the rublic schools for tie fls-al
yeer endins Sentewher 30, 1765, be and the same are avnroved:

™o said estimates shall constitute the minimum budset of the School
Corrtittee, and the total amount thereof, less $4,015,426.00 estimated
receipts from various sources, is the sum of money required as an avpropriation

from the zeneral tax levy.

~--SALARIES--
Adrinistrative —=—-cccmmme o $673,000.C0
Includes School Committee, administra-
tive officers, clerks, Personnel, Place-
ment, Purchasinz, Attendance Devartments,
and Promotion of Health.
Custodial e mccm e e 1,252,510.00
3uilding llaintenante —em-cemcccmccmcmc e 253,200.00
Includes sunervisors, cusiodians,
assistant custodians, women assistants
and maintenance emnlovees.
Day SchOOlS cameccmcecemmoccmcccmccmcc e £,823,712.00
Inczludes directors, suvpervisors,
prineinals, teachers ard school clerks.

Evening Sch00ls a-mecemccmcccc e cee 20,000.,00

$11,027,729.00
Pensions

City Pension =eeeeeacmcecccmcmcmccamacaae 165,969.00

State Pension weweweeeccccmocmccmcecme—a———- 2794,550.00

Survivors'! Benefits =--ecocccecmmcacccaaaae 16,000.00

Social Securitv - teachsrs =-eemmecemcceaa 1%2,000.00
Social Security - non-teachers =e-w-mee--- 71,000.00 729,449 ,00
Blue CrosSs ——-—memeemeemecmcc e cccccc e o — e 120,0C0.C0
Total Salaries, Pension Costs and 3lue Cross 311,877,37<.00

--0THER EXPENSES--

B00KS —mmmmmm e e e $175,733.00
Books - non-public schools -——-ercmcaaa—ao—-a- 15,000.00
Souipment, New —eememmmmmme e 17,375.C00
Eguipment, Haintenance -—--e-ecmemcmmccmaea—- L4C,548.00
Equipnment, Rerlacement —ceeceeccamccnaeoan 59,452.00

Amounts carried forward -eecee---ee—meaaa $30%,12°.00 $11,877,378.00



-

Amounts brousht forward -—-eeecme----

FUel e e
#15cellaneous =emmce oo oo —e————
POStase memmme e e e
Printing eeeececa e
RNt e
.Repairs and Alterations ~eeemeeaccoccaao
Supnlies, Educational -eeccemmeeccmemaaao
Sunnlies, Custodial meeececmcaccmccea-
Supnlies, lMaintenance weemmemamooooo
Telennones ~—cmom e eaamem
Transportation weeecccccm e
Travel -eeecmmmm el
TUition =mecme e

Total Other Expenses —=-cecmacmaaoo.

Total Estimate —memccom e

Sources of Revenue

Available from Tax Levy (1.13) —eeee--
Special appronriation —ceeeecommmmeaooo
State Ald cemmmmm e

Estimated Ordinary Miscellaneous
Recelpts —mmmmm e

Resolution 170

Adocted bv the Providence School Committee
September 21, 1964.

IN CITY COUNCIL

74
/////§>*<::;;::§
READ: 4 )

ocT1 1964

WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT
SAME BE RECEIVED.

L ereiierel Croghae

$308,127.00

245,000, 00
2,000.00
6,000.00
5,500.00

10,1¢0.00

256,534,00

155,380.00

10,000.00
55,000.00
32,500.00

115,000.00

6,000.00
13,000.00
163,000.00

$2,348,106.00

933,988.00

3,757,396.00

253,030.00

$11,777,377.00

1,425,142.00

$13,302,520.00

31

ecretdry School Cbmmittee

02,520.00



TO0 TUE HOUCRA3LT TVE CITY CCUUCIL OF THE CITY OF PRCVIDED

RES0LVED, That Resolution 170, deted June 20, 1764, “e ard hereby

is amended by addine the followine:

Increase:
BOOKS mmmmmm e $75,000.00
Ecquipment Replacement —ee-mcacmmcacmcaaacno. 25,0CC.CC
Snecial aonropriation ~e-eeccecmccccacanaoo $100,000.00
Estimated Ordinarv Iiscellaneous Receints ------c---e-

add after VInter, Lisht and Power:

School ACtivities -eececcmomcmmm o 3$133,800.0C
Tafelerias —e—cmmmm e 331,000.0C
Stadium mmec e 37,800,900

A'D, FURTHER, change:

Total Other Exmenses to read $ 2,021,942.0C
Total Estimete to re-d: 13,%99,32C.0C
Total Sources of Revenue to read: 12,999,320.00

D, FURTIER,

Chanze second marasranh to read:

QlQp,OCO.CO

$1C0,000.CC

3425,70C.20

F

-\-

S,QCO oc

The seid estimates shall constitute the minimunm bud-et of the School
Cormittee and the total amount thereof, less 34,512,226.00 estimeicd receints
b ] H .
from various sources, is the sum of money recuired as an awrrorriation fronm

tte general tax levy.

Adorted by the Providence School Committee
Sentember 21, 1974,

IN CITY COUNCIL

READ:
WHEREUPON IT IS ORDERED THAT

2 AME BE RECEIVED.Z -

;

"(:Ei;;zzvadmf

retar' School Zommit




+

LI

Sep 13 906

AN *6d

Dﬁr!.u_ Yo uu;:.RK
PROVIDENCE, R. L.

n:\‘.‘L‘-J *
. '\‘ . IR S \:
LI T BE ATREAEL
Aok, CENSOM LL 1F OBDEKERD | 4VL
W ¥h).
AL N T
il ClLA OMNACHT



633
REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE
ON

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS 1
PAGE

TO THE HONORABLE THE CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF PROVIDENCE

Gentlemen:

Your Committee on Claims and Pending
Suits respectfully reports relative to the
number of cases in which settlements were
recommended for the quarter ended Septem-
ber 30, 1964.

Your Committee has recommended set-
tlement in fourteen cases.

Respectfully submitted,

E L ) Lo o

Edward J. y/ughran‘
Chairman Vv

EJL/ss

IN CITY COUNCIL
oct1: 1964
READ:

WHEREUPON IT iS ORDERED THAT
THE SAME BE RECEIVED.

Cerisnl Deofbca

CLERK




v N

REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE

CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS

Hagop Arakelian

Lena Amaral

John P. McGrath and Mary E. McGrath

Angelo Borrelli
Millicent Edmonds
Irene Horowitz
Vincent J. Schiano
Hugh D. White

John J. Walsh
Charles L. Donahue
Doris V. Haslehurst
Luigi Esposito

Jean F, Treacy

Carl Perelman

TOTAL

ON

PAGE

$150.00
20.00
150.00
88.70
75.00
75.00
72.42
80.80
191.00
25.60
40.00
75.00
500.00
104.85

$1,648.37




Louis T. Cote

City Hall

City Tax Assessor

Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

1963
TAX OF 1963
03 420 000

Onofrio Coccio
71 Wood Street

Valuation 8580 Real Estate
Amt. Dec. 1500 Real Estate

(Gold Star Father)

TAX OF 1963

o4 223 825
Wilfred L. DeOrsey
183 California Avenue

Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt. Dsc, 1).].0 M.V,

TAX OF 1963

oy 223 827

Wilfred L. DeOrsey and
wife Anna J,.

183 California Avenue

Valuation 7160 Real Estate
Amt, Dec, 860 Real Egtate

(Rec'd 14,0 Ex., - O4 223 825)

TOTAL
TAX

33h4.62

5.6

279.24

-forward-

June 25, 1964

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1962 , contains the following assessment:
The following accounts are entitled
to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record ias on file in this office.

CORRECTED
TOTAL TAX

276.12

245.70

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTI ON
DECREASE

58.50

5.46

3354



T 63-X -2-

~forward-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
<:> TAX OF 1963 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
o4 406 800
Alton LeR. Doe
' 1} Louisa Street
Valuetion 0 M.V,
" 4160 Real Estate
Amt, Dec. 3000 Real Estate 167.70 50,70 117.00
(Blind)
TAX OF 1962
06 172 589
Williem B, Fitzpatrick
212 Potters Avenue
Now--}41 Willard Avenue
Valuation 140 M.V,
Amt, Dec. 140 M.V, 5.46 0 56
TAX OF 1963
o 07 344 910
: {i) Billy F. Graves
~ 249 Rankin Avenue
Valuation 360 M.V.
Amt, Dec, 360 MV ]J.I-eoj.l. 0 1)-]-.0’4.
TAX OF 1963
11 102 015
Hubert C. Kennedy
178 Eaton Street
Now--1621 Smith Street,
North Providence, R.I,
Valuation 1480 M.V, |
Amt. Decs 1000 M.V, 57.72 18.72 39.00
-forward=-



63-X

-3-
-forward-
AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
(i) TAX OF 1963 TAX TOTAL TAX DECREASE
> 13 616 730 '
William Milazzo
782 Douglas Avenue
Valuation 1200 M.V, _
Amt, Dec, 1000 MDV‘ h.6080 7'80 39.00
oeeq. /-

4

F I A

{ R 3Ju3uv0Ad

TAX OF 962 Tang.P.P. (Valuation Decrease)

] L 1963 Tang.P.P. L]

" 1"

fn

1963 Real Est, "

|

Total Amount of Decrease

IN CITY COUNCIL
0CT1 1964

gngOVEp: 23 )

CLERK

Louls T. COTEY,
CITY ASSESSOR.

. -
1,0 Tax $

2500 "

5360 "

546
97 .50
209.0l

Tax $ 312,00



AN CITY.
COUNCIL
JuL 2 1984
FIRST READING o » ‘

" “PEFEPRED 7O COMMITTEE N
CLAIMS . AND. .PENDING. SULTS

Z,Q,Lanif' ,2_/.;./:4/ , CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS -AND PENDING suirs. SEP 3 01964

Recemuends ., o
Mfl /MN »mm = =
.. ' ................................ 25 f\) H‘L
Exs Depwy City Clerk  —S7e S5 ) ==
Eiaainae 2 oV e
. go P
< :2 ~ p=
o g )
—_m X s
P -
= I ]
J .2



t'/‘\
~/

1.

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

. E
TR

June 2u, 196l -

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence gn June 15, :
A. D. 19 62, contains the following assessment: o

1962 total tax
13 660 L0
Eddie H, Mitchell
121 Lippitt St. 1,920, M.V, $ 7,.88
Ex.Cr, 9,00
3 °

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Exempt under Soldiers! “4nd Sailors' Relief Act. Stationed in

Florida.

13 660 LLO total tax
Eddie H., Mitchell

121 Lippitt St. 0 0
Jecrease 920. M.V, $ 35,080

forwvard



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 26, 196l

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:

1963 total tax
11 232 740
John Kwasnloski
703 Cranston St, 140, M.V,
1,500, tangible $ 63,96

¢

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Disposed of some equipment snd ianventory prior to December 31, 1962.

p
11 232 740 total tax
John Kwasnioskl
703 Cranston St, 140. M.V,

200, tangible $ 13.26
decrease 1,300. tangible $§ 50.70

forwerd



i -~ Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

N City Hall
| (/ Providence 3, Rhode Island
June 29, 196l

’ To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
1963 , total tax
13,763 062
Rgsia H, Morrison
274 Rhodes St, 560, M,V, $ 21.84

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Auto wrecked prior to December 31, 1962,

13 763 062 . total tax
Rosia H, Morrison

274 Rhodes St,. 0 0
decrease 560. M,V, $ 21.8L

O

i
' forward
:



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

June 29, 1964

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 57, contains the following assessment:

29
60
1957 total tax
oL 017 805
Anna Dalessandro
127 Ford St. 100. tangiblé $ 3.55
1953 805
Oy 017 B0
Same - 100, tengible 3.55
1959
Same 100, tangible 3,90
1960
Same 100, tangible 3690

The city tex should read snd the assessment should stand as follows:

1957 total tax
oL 017 805
Anna Dalessandro
%§7 Ford St, 0 0
19
Same 0 0
1959
Same 0 0
1960
Same 0 0
decrease 1957 100. tangible 3.55
" 1958 100, " 3.55
" 1959 100, " 3.90
" 1960 100. " 3490

forward



6li-X

50

_..3 ¥
: ,.;
L ) o3
o™ =
=
.
x 3
=R ecgpmended by: ﬁf; /42;46244
PR “Personal Property Alde
e [/

/

V

Approved by:

ty Assessor

IN CITY COUNCIL
0CT1 1964
APPROVED:




IN CITY,
COUNCIL

JuL 2 18l
FIRST REALIIG
TFIRES 7O COWMITTEE ON

B

CLAIMS, AND.. PENDING: SUITS

THE COMMITTEE ON

‘DINIGIAOY

AL 4071438

Iy
NY3I7

M3 Hd 91 7 62 i



Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

C\ City Hall
J Providence 3, Rhode Island

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: July 9, 1964

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Istand, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.
The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 1961 , contains the following assessment:
1962 The following accounts are entitled
1963 to exemption credit, as Veteran's
record is on file in this office,

AMOUNT OF
TOTAL CORRECTED CORRECTION
TAX OF 1963 TAX TOTAL. TAX: DECREASE
11 020 216 PR
Sareh Kaplan and
Janet R. Kaplan
' 68 Radcliffe Avenue
<i> Valuation 11,750 Real Egtate
Amt, Dec, 3,000 Real Estate 458,25 341.25 117.00
(Janet P. Kaplan, Blind)
TAX OF 1963
13 456 914
Peter E. McKenna
27 Mt. Hope Avenue
Valuation 2,600 M.V,
Amt. Dec, 1,000 M.V, 101.40 62,40 39,900

~forwarde



(:) TAX OF 1961

o

26 035 569
Joseph Zoglio Jr.

15 Jewell Street

Valuation 980 M,V.

Amt, Dec, 980 M.V,
TAX OF 1962

26 035 569

Joseph Zoglio Jr.
15 Jewell Strest

Valuation 680 M,V,

Amt. Dec, 680 M.V.
TAX OF 1963

26 035 569

Joseph Zoglio Jr,
15 Jewell Street

0o M,V,
gﬁo M,V.

Valuation
Anmt, Dec,

(Veteran, Joseph Zoglio

65-X

wforward-

TOTAL
TAX

38,22

26,52

21,06

CORRECTED

TOTAL TAX

AMOUNT OF
CORRECTION
DECREASE

38.22

26,52

21,06

Jre. filed in Johnston, R.I., December 11, 1956,)

=forward-



9

Tax of 1961

n

" 1962
] 1963
n 1963

65«<X 3=
=forwarde

g AL

CITY ASSESSOR.

Tang.P.P. (Valuation ﬁecrease) 980 ‘Tax érf 55.22
Tang«P.P, " " 680 " ) ’?2:9.52
Tang.P.P. n n 1,540 ® * 60,06
Real Estate n n 3,000 " %;_11}.00'

Total Amount of Decrease

IN CITY COUNCIL
OCT1 1964

APPROVED

crveni? Ll

Tax $ 241.80



[N CITY
COUNCIL. -

AVE 13 984

POFTTT DS 70 g AVEE ON
--Q}AJMS-AND('PENQING‘suFrS
Grereecncil V1G4 @  CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON

DEPT. 47 LITY CLERK
PROVIDENCE, R. L.

‘=P 30 1984
e



@

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

July 17, 196k

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the followmg tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The C1t6 Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Provideice on June 15,

A. D. 19 , contains the following assessment:
1960 ~ total tex
10 012 100
Carl Jacobs
17 Verndele Ave, 140. M.V, $ 5.46

P
~

S

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Paid in E, Providence on transfer registration._ :

10 012 100 total tax
Carl Jacobs

17 Verndale Ave. 0 0
decrease 11,0, M.V, $ S.4b

forward

1.



O

Louis T. Cot¢ City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

July 17, 196L
To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 60, contains the following assessment:

1960 total tax
11 119 L35
Alhert Kerfoot
Lli9 Chalkstone Ave, 140. M.V, $ 5.46

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Did not own auto prior to December 31, 1959.

11 119 U435 total tax
Albert Kerfoot

419 Chalkstone Ave. 0 0
decrease 140. M.V, $ 5.46

forwerd



‘."

3.

- Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island
July 20, 196L

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 0, contains the following assessment:

1960 ' total tax
23 266 325 :
Iillian C. ¥Wright
9 Whelan Rd. Apt. 1B 140. M.V, $ 5S.lb

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Car out of state prior to December 31, 1659,

23 266 32¢% totel tax
Lillian C. Wright

9 Whelan Rd. Apt. 1B 0 0
decrease 140, M,V, $ S.Lb

forward



Louis T. Cotée City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

July 21, 1964

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General L.aws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63, contains the following assessment:

1963 total tax
oh 281 185
Henry DeVonca
42 Kimball St, h,040, M.V,
200, tangible
$ 165,36

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Assessed for three autos - had only two,

oLy 281 185 total tax
Henry DeVonea
42 Kimball St, 3,560, M.V,
200. tangible
$ 146,64
decrease 80, M.V, $§ 18.72

forward



5.

Louis T. Cote City Tax Assessor

City Hall

Providence 3, Rhode Island
July 24, 196L

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:

1963 total tax
23 225 340
Israel Winoker
273 Potters Ave. 280, M.V, $ 10.92

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Had one truck only prior to December 31, 1962,

23 225 340 total tax
Isrsel Winoker
273 Potters Ave, 10, MV, $ Solib
decrease 10, M.V, $ GSb

forward



O

Recommended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL

0CT1 1964
APPROVED:
Vil Zc -

66-X

6.

Personal Property Alde

=

g /.

=

City Aséesso#

Lo
-t

—

-
-}

—



[ CITY
COUNCIL
AUG 1 3 1984

FIRST READIHG

FIT 13 GGl ITEE N
CLAIMS AND _PENDING. SUITS
~

> I .
Cotsecients “F3Oea” , CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON

CLAIMS AND PENDING suiTs... SEP 3 01964
.......... Recommends e
W’)g/ ...... SSTLRRNTRISS
First Deputy City Ciler

[ GF CITY CLERK
DEP?OV!DENCE. RIL

Y



Q

Louis T. Cotée City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

D

Y
i

July§28n7196u“ﬂ'-

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Prov1dencc on _]une 13, '"'
A. D. 19 63 contains the following assessment:

1963 - . total tax
16 022 290 o -
Filomena Palazzo & i
Theresa Vanner
7 Noblle St.

West Warwiek, R, I, 1,730. real estate =~ $ 67.47

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Plat 95, lot 4h5, Building 400, - should be 0 --as building was torn
down about April, 1962,

(103 Brush Hill R4.)

16 022 290 total tax
Filomena Palagzo &
Theresa Vanner

7 Nobile St.

West Warwick, R, I, 1,330, resal estate $ 51.87

decrease ;00. real estate $ 15,60

forward

1.



67-X

Recommended by: e :
o, i /5 %g
.. .. Regl Esbéte Assessfient Aide

—/%

Approved by:
City Assessor

by 3

Wint o
]

IN CITY COUNCIL -
o ocT1 1964 -
APPROVED: CoT
ZizbﬂdApk,bzf 231/»

LERK



it CITY
COUNCIL

AUG 2 3 1984
FIRST READING
[ZFERRED 70 COMMIITEE IN
CLAIMS  AND . PENDING..SUITS

S, R
Ciepenirtl /ﬁfé,clez/ , CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON
GLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS ﬁP 3 01964

......................................

Recommends i

...... Hiret o essesaneeeur
+ Deputy- City: *Clerk Cleck
' & x
= B o
o= 49z
B 5%
_ — Ul
_—i ™ :g
—h S ol
T ‘be
s . O
e =
o
C_Q - =2
e b :5! wiOe
—-: Q



O

. -~ Louis T. Cotée

1. |

City Tax Assessor |

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

August 20, 196l

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 15,
A. D. 169 , contains the following assessment:

60
corrected
total tax total tax decrease
1959 I _——
1 023 125

Edward J, Nash
78 Althea St.

1,720, M.V, 67.08 0 _ 67,08
Serviecemen's Act.

08 168 210
Charles W, Hedrick
75 Glenheam St,

300. M.V, 11,70 0 11,70
Servicemen's Act,
1960
08 168 210
Same
280. M.V, 10.92 o 10.92

Servicemen's Act,

08 276 799
Philip J. Holton
221 Angell St,
1,000, tangible 39.00 0 39.00
Equlipm not owned by
person assessed.



Recommended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL

OCT1 1964
| APPROVED: 2 .

68-X

-

2.

D Mot

rsonsl Property Alde

.\_;J
1ty Assessor



IN CITY
COUNCIL

SEP 3= 1584

 FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON
CRAIMS . AND, .PENDING. SULTS

Dogieesel- Dsapear . OEEs

THE COMM[_TI'E‘E:..QN
" CLAIMS AND PENDING SUITS  SEP 3 1974

.......................................

First Deputy City Clerk

Recommends 0 %/w—*”"‘ .

7N

NS



Louis T. Cote

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

Augué&bgi, 196h

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence: }

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or..such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the.City of Providence on ]une 15,
A. D. 19 63 , contains the following assessment:

1963 , total tax
19 095 776 (cert. 34 -X-1l)

Raymond R. Savastano

97 Potters Ave, 3,200, M,V, . $ 124.80

The city tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
Did not own auto on December 31, 1962,

19 095 776 total tax
Raymond R, Savastano

97 Potters Ave, 2,100, M,V, $ 81,90
decrease 1,100, M.V, $ 12,90

Forward



QO

2.

Louis T. Cotée City Tax Assessor

City Hall
Providence 3, Rhode Island

August 31, 1964

To the Honorable City Council of the City of Providence:

Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 41 and 42 of Chapter 32 of the General Laws of the
State of Rhode Island, Revision of 1938, the undersigned, City Assessor of the City of Provi-
dence, hereby requests your Honorable Body to cancel the following tax assessments or such
part thereof as may be requested, as hereinafter set forth.

The City Tax List certified to the City Collector of the City of Providence on June 185,
A. D. 1%3 , contains the following assessment:

1963 total tax
23 120 200
Edwerd J. West
668 Academy Ave, 1,700, M.V, $ 66,30

The c¢ity tax should read and the assessment should stand as follows:
One auto 1s duplicate of 15 013 390.

23 120 200 ‘ total tax
Edward J. West /450 M V. N

668 Academy Ave. : Ve $ 57.72
decrease 220, M.V, ~ $ 8,58

forward



N
S

-

O

Recommended by:

Approved by:

IN CITY COUNCIL
! OCT1 1964

2ngROVED éZ&>j7//

CLER

K

69-X

3.

ersonal Property Alde

~  Clty Assessor



IN CITY
COUNCIL

SEP 3- 1564

~ FIRST READING _
PEFEPRED TO COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS . AND. PENDING - SUIFS

Lorisers W“’” , CLERK

THE COMMITTEE ON
CLAIMS . AND_PENDING SUITS _ orp g () 1964

Resornmends C{%ﬁ ¢
e P





